

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP LTD AND JACK PHILLIPS,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, CHARLIE CRAIG,
AND DAVID MULLINS

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES (CCCU)
AND NINE INDIVIDUAL RELIGIOUS
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Religious colleges and universities, which benefit American society in countless ways, would suffer serious harm under the misinterpretations of First Amendment doctrine illustrated by the decision below.	7
A. Religious colleges and universities bring unique benefits to higher education.....	7
B. Like other recent misinterpretations of Smith, the decision below would allow governments to coerce religious colleges to act contrary to their religious beliefs.....	17
C. Like other recent misinterpretations of this Court’s free speech precedents, the decision below would allow governments to coerce religious colleges to speak contrary to their religious beliefs.....	22
II. To avoid these harms to religious liberty, this Court should hold that the First Amendment does not permit governments to coerce violations of religious belief without satisfying strict scrutiny.	24

A. This Court’s free speech decisions do not relieve a government of strict scrutiny when it coerces expression in violation of religious conscience.	24
B. Whether or not Smith was correct, it does not relieve a government of strict scrutiny when it coerces action in violation of religious conscience.	27
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX: Interests of Particular Amici.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	30
<i>Elane Photography LLC v. Willock,</i> 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	17, 22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 892 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.,</i> 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	18
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy,</i> 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	29, 30, 33

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	27
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	29, 30, 33
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	28
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	33
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	25, 26, 34
<i>Richardson v. Northwestern Christian Univ.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 1042465 (D. Or. Mar. 16, 2017)	18, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	25
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017).....	17, 22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	24, 25

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	28, 29
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	28, 29, 30
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24, 27
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. 983.....	21
154 Cong. Rec. H7658-03 (2008)	5
1757 Laws of the Colony of New York 178 [Ch. 1042].....	30
1770 Laws of North Carolina 787–788 (Dec. 5, 1770).....	30
1792 Conn. Pub. Acts 429 (Oct. 11, 1792).....	30
20 U.S.C. 1011a.....	5, 14
20 U.S.C. 1099.....	15
20 U.S.C. 1681.....	21
5 Stat. at Large of Pa. 613 (J. Mitchell & H. Flanders Comm'r. 1898) (enacted Mar. 29, 1757)	30
50 U.S.C. 3806.....	31
California A.B. 569 (2017)	17
City of St. Louis Ordinance 70459 (2017).....	18
Fugitive Slave Act, Act of Sept. 18, 1850, ch. 60, 9 Stat. 462 (1850)	32
Mass. Laws 1763, Ch. 294	30

Minutes of the Provincial Congress and the Council of Safety in State of New Jersey (Oct. 28, 1775)	30
--	----

Court Documents

Complaint, <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,</i> No. 1:17-cv-01598, dkt. no. 1 (D. D.C. Aug. 9, 2017)	33
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1557, No. 14-1418 (2014)	26

Scholarly Materials and Other Authorities

Adventures, <i>Passport: 1 to 3 Month College-Age Mission Trips</i>	12
Association of American Colleges, <i>A National Policy for Private Higher Education</i> (1974)	9
Baylor University, <i>Mission Statement</i>	13
Baylor University, <i>Policy on Sexual Conduct</i>	19
Black's Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014)	32
Brandeis University, <i>Our Jewish Roots</i>	13
Brigham Young University, <i>Church Educational System Honor Code</i>	19
Brigham Young University, <i>Honor Code Statement</i>	10
Brigham Young University, <i>Mission Deferments</i>	12

<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , art. 1022.....	13
Chafee, Zechariah, <i>Government and Mass Communications</i> (1947)...	33
Chaput, Charles J., <i>The Great Charter at 800: Why it Still Matters</i> , <i>First Things</i> (Jan. 23, 2015)	16
Conscience in America: A Documentary History of Conscientious Objection in America, 1757–1967 (1968)	30
Crowdpac.com, <i>Brandeis University</i>	8
Crowdpac.com, <i>Candidates</i>	8
Crowdpac.com, <i>How liberal or conservative is your university?</i>	8
Deuteronomy 10:18–19	13
EDSmart, <i>College Sexual Assault Statistics of Top Ranked Schools 2015</i>	10
Exodus 22:21	14
Global Volunteers, <i>International Student Volunteers</i>	12
Gobry, Pascal-Emmanuel, <i>How academia’s liberal bias is killing social science</i> , <i>The Week</i> (Dec. 17, 2014)	8
Harrison, Amy, <i>BYU students fight global issue of human trafficking</i> , <i>The Daily Universe</i> (Jan. 15, 2013) ...	16
Heise, Megan, <i>Tips for College Students Before, During, and After</i>	

<i>Volunteering Abroad, Go Overseas</i> (July 16, 2013).....	12
Isaiah 42:6	15
Jackson, Ruby West & McDonald, William T., Finding Freedom: The Untold Story of Joshua Glover, Runaway Slave (2007)	32
Jones, Rufus M., The Quakers in the American Colonies (1962).....	31
Kuchler, Bonnie Louise, <i>One Heart: Universal Wisdom from the World's Scriptures</i> (2003)	15
La Sierra University, <i>Student Missions</i>	12
Liberty University, <i>Mission Statement</i>	13
Loudenback, Tanya, <i>The 25 safest college campuses in America</i> , Business Insider (Jan. 12, 2016)	10
Luke 13:20–21	15
Luther College, <i>Mission Statement</i>	13
Madison, James, Presidential Pardon, November 20, 1816	31
Matthew 13:33	15
Matthew 25:35–40	14
Matthew 5:14–15	15
McConnell, Michael, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: The Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & M. L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	30

Middleton, Stephen, The Black Laws: Race and the Legal Process in Early Ohio (2005)	32
Niche, <i>Safest College Campuses</i>	10
Oaks, Dallin H., <i>A Private University Looks at Government Regulation</i> , 4 J. Coll. & Univ. L. 1 (1976)	20
Office of Campus Ministries, Andrews University <i>Missions</i>	12
Orphan Outreach, <i>Short-Term Mission Trips</i>	12
Paige, R. Michael et al., <i>Study Aboard for Global Engagement: The Long Term Impact of Mobility Experiences</i> , 20 Intercultural Education 529 (2009).....	12
Pepperdine University, <i>Mission, Vision, and Affirmation Statement</i>	12
Pepperdine University, <i>Student Code of Conduct</i>	19
Pérez-Peña, Richard, <i>Muslims From Abroad Are Thriving in Catholic Colleges</i> , N.Y. Times (Sep. 2, 2012)	11
Phillips, James, <i>Why Are There So Few Conservatives and Libertarians in Legal Academia? An Empirical Explanation of Three Hypothesis</i> , 39 Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol. 153 (2016)	8
Princeton Review, The, <i>The Gap Year Experience: A Life-Changing Opportunity</i>	12

<i>Privileged Communications to Clergymen,</i> 1 Cath. Law. 199 (1955)	31
Quran 17:26.....	14
Segreti, Giulia, <i>Religious leaders in rare union with pledge to fight slavery, Financial Times (Dec. 3, 2014 10:18 AM)</i>	16
Silos-Rooney, Jill, <i>The Civil Rights Movement, HBCUs, and You,</i> HBCU Lifestyle (Feb. 1, 2014).....	16
Sippel, Julie Ann, <i>Comment, Priest-Penitent Privilege Statutes: Dual Protection in the Confessional,</i> 43 Cath. U.L. Rev. 1127 (1994).....	31
St. John of the Cross, <i>Dichos</i> 64.....	13
Tobin, Gary A. & Weinberg, Aryeh K., <i>Profiles of the American University: Religious Beliefs & Behavior of College Faculty (2007)</i>	9
Trozzolo, Thomas A. and Brandenberger, Jay W., <i>Religious Commitment and Prosocial Behavior: A Study of Undergraduates at the University of Notre Dame, 2 Center for Social Concerns 1 (2001)</i>	11
Tuttle, Kathryn A., <i>The Effects of Short-term Mission Experienced on College Students' Spiritual Growth and Maturity,</i> 4NS Christian Education J. 123 (2000)	12
Weiss Ozorak, Elizabeth, <i>Love of God and Neighbor: Religion and Volunteer Service Among College Students,</i> 44 Rev. of Religious Research 285 (2003)	11
Wheaton College, <i>Community Covenant</i>	10

Wyatt-Brown, Bertram,
American Abolitionism and Religion, Divining
America: National Humanities Center 16

Yale, Slavery, and Abolition,
The Story of Yale Abolitionists..... 16
